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Thank you for purchasing this Panasonic product.

® Please read these instructions carefully to use the product correctly and safely.

® Before using this product please give your special attention to "Safety
Precautions” and "Important Information” (P. EN2 - EN5).

® Please keep this Operating Instructions for future use.

® Panasonic will not accept any liability if the appliance is subject to improper use,
failure to comply with these instructions.

Safety Precautions ... ——————— EN2
Important INformation ..o EN5
Parts Names and INStructions............ouuviiiiiiiiccncccccccsssssse e EN5
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Safety precautions Iease make sure to

tructions.

In order to prevent accidents or injuries to the user, other people, and damage to

property, please follow the instructions below.

Ml The following signals indicate the degree of harm and damage when the
product is misused.

. Indicates potential hazard that could result in serious
AWARNING injury or death.

é CAUTION . Indicates potential hazard that could result in minor
* injury or property damage.

H The symbols are classified and explained as follows.

. - This symbol indicates
Thls_symbol indicates requirement that must be
prohibition. followed

A WARNING

To prevent electric shock, fire caused by short circuit, smoke, scald or injury.

® Do not allow infants and children to play with packaging material.
(It may cause suffocation.)

® Do not disassembile, repair or modify this appliance.
=» Contact Panasonic Service Centre for inspection or repair.

® Do not damage the power cord or power plug.
Following actions are strictly prohibited:
Modifying, touching on or placing near heating elements or hot surfaces,
bending, twisting, pulling, hanging / pulling over sharp edges, putting
heavy objects on top, bundling the power cord or carrying the appliance

EN2 by the power cord.



A WARNING

To prevent electric shock, fire caused by short circuit, smoke, scald or injury.

® Do not plug or unplug the power plug with wet hands.
® ® Do not use the appliance if the power cord or power plug is
damaged or the power plug is loosely connected to the outlet.
=» If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service centre or similarly qualified person in order to
avoid a hazard.
=» Insert the power plug firmly.
® Do not immerse the motor housing, power cord or power plug in
water, or splash it with water and / or any liquid.
® Do not operate the appliance when the power cord is wound.
® Do not feed ingredients with hands. Use the food pusher.
® Never remove or attach the hopper plate, head or cap when the
motor is operating.

@ This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
0 children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.
® Keep the appliance and its power cord out of reach of children.
@ Dust off the power plug regularly.
=» Unplug the power plug, and wipe with a dry cloth.
@ Discontinue using the appliance immediately and unplug in the
unlikely event that this appliance stops working properly.
e.g. for abnormal occurrences or breaking down
e The power plug or the power cord become abnormally hot.
The appliance power fails.
The motor housing is deformed, has visible damage or is abnormally hot.
There is an unpleasant smell.
There is abnormal turning noise while in use.
There is another abnormality or failure.
=» Contact Panasonic Service Centre for inspection or repair.
® Make sure the voltage indicated on the label of the appliance is the
same as your local supply.
Also avoid plugging other devices into the same outlet to prevent electric
overheating. However, if you are connecting a number of power plugs,
make sure the total wattage does not exceed the rated wattage of the outlet.
@ Pay special attention to hands or fingers of children as they are so
small and can be involved into the head or holes of the cutting plate.
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Safety precautions Iese akg sur tq

A CAUTION

To prevent electric leakage, electric shock, fire caused by short circuit, scald,
injury or property damage.

® Do not use the appliance on the following places.
e On uneven surfaces, on carpets or tablecloths etc.
e Place where it may be splashed with water or near a heat source.
e Near any open water such as bathtubs, sinks, or other containers.
e Near a wall or furniture.
=» Place the appliance on a firm, dry, clean flat worktop.
® Do not disassemble the appliance or place anything (especially
finger, spoon, fork, etc.) in the appliance during operation.
® Do not replace any parts of the appliance with non-genuine spare parts.
® Do not carry the appliance by holding the power cord or hopper
plate. When carrying the appliance, be sure to hold the motor
housing with both hands.
® Do not insert any object in the vent and gaps of the appliance.
@ Do not use prohibited ingredients as stated in this instructions. (P. EN6)
® Do not operate more than 15 minutes at one time. When operating
reverse function, do not operate more than 5 seconds.

® Unplug the plug when the appliance is not in use.

® Make sure to hold the power plug when unplugging it. Never pull on
the power cord.

@ Beware not to trip over or get caught in the power cord while in use.

@ Care shall be taken when handling the sharp cutting blade, cutting
plates and during cleaning. Do not clean the cutting blades and
cutting plates by bare hand.

® Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it is left unattended
and before assembling, disassembling, moving or cleaning.

@ Turn off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing
attachments or approaching parts that move in use.

@ Ensure to clean the appliance especially surfaces in contact with
food after use. (P. EN11 "After Use")

@ This product is intended for household use only.

e
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Important Information

® Do not use the appliance outdoors.

® Do not use the appliance for commercial purpose.

® Do not grind hard ingredients such as bones, nuts and frozen meats.
® Do not drop the appliance or attachments to avoid damaging it.

® Do not wrap the power cord around the motor housing.

® Make sure the parts or attachments are set firmly before use.

® Do not operate the appliance without ingredients.

Parts Names and Instructions

______ Attachments .________
:-S o @—Food Pusher Cover
(Dausage ubbe Storage Case
1 Attachment Attachment B @_(Use for storing cutting plates)
1 (For MK-GX1710 only) .
I é

Kubbe

Cutting Plate *1  Attachment A

(Coarse)

©S n
@0@ PEgY .
QS \ Cuttlng Blade *1

Cutting Plate *1 \
(Medium) )
o

Power
indicator

AY

@‘\ Cutting Plate *1
Y, (Fine)

| \
AY

Cutting Surface
Cutting surface should be

being set, otherwise meat will
not be ground.

..............

1 1
i '
: faced to the cutting plate when 1
! :
g :

*1 Cutter represents the cutting plates and cutting blade.
*2 The shape of the plug may vary according to regions or countries.
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Circuit Breaker Protection

When the circuit breaker automatically stops the motor due to overloading, follow the
below steps:

1 Press on/off button to reset the circuit breaker.

2 Unplug and disassemble the parts by reversing steps on “To Assemble”
from 2-5 of page EN7 to remove ingredients in the head.

3 Assemble the parts again and continue grinding meat by pushing the
meat slowly.

Note:
¢ Circuit breaker may not reset over 40 °C room temperature. In that case please move
appliance to the room temperature under 35 °C and wait until it is cooled down.

Clean all detachable parts before using the appliance for the first time or when you have
not used it for a while, and then assemble them securely. (P. EN8 "How to Use" and P.
EN11 "After Use" )

Handling Precautions

e Do not grind hard ingredients such as bones, nuts and frozen meats. (They
may cause jamming.)

e Do not grind ginger and other ingredients with hard fiber. (They will not be
ground.)

e Do not operate more than 15 minutes at one time. (It may cause a
malfunction.)

e \When operating reverse function, do not operate more than 5 seconds. (It
may cause a malfunction.)

e To avoid jamming, do not feed ingredients with excessive force.
If the appliance jammed due to hard ingredients lodged onto the feed screw
or the cutting blade, turn off immediately and clean the appliance. When the
circuit breaker activates, turn off.
(See page EN8 “When meat jammed inside of the head”.)

e Do not fix the cutting blade and the cutting plate when using the kubbe
attachments and sausage attachments.

e The circuit breaker may be activated easily when grinding large or hard
ingredients, but it is normal.
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To Assemble

Unplug when assembling the appliance. Before plugging in, ensure the on/off button is
off.

1 Assemble the head onto the 4 Place the desired cutting plate

opening of the motor housing. over the cutting blade by fitting
the protrusions in the slots.

« If the cutting plate
is not set properly,
meat juice may leak
out around the shaft
in the opening of the
motor housing.

* Grip the head as
illustrated direction
and push it fully into
the opening, and then
turn it anticlockwise
until you hear a click

sound. —— When meat juice leak (
+ The locking button out, clean around the @fu
will bounce back shaft in the opening
when the head is of the motor housing.
assembled correctly. Wipe with a well-
wrung cloth.

2 Place the feed screw into the 5 Screw the cap into the head
head, long end first, by turning firmly in clockwise direction.
the feed screw slightly until it is Place the hopper plate on the
set into the slot of the head. head and fix it into position.

Set the unit on a firm surface.
* The air vents at the
bottom should be
kept free and not

blocked.

* If the feed screw is
not set properly, it
does not turn.

3 Place the cutting blade onto the
feed screw shaft with the blade
facing the front as illustrated.

+ Cutting surface
should be faced
to the cutting plate
when being set,
otherwise meat will
not be ground.
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B How to Grind Meat

1. Cut all ingredients into pieces so that they fit easily into the
hopper plate opening.
2. Plugin, then turn on.
3. Place ingredients on the hopper plate and feed them into the
hopper plate opening.
* Use the food pusher.
* Hold the hopper plate with one hand when using the food pusher.
» Meat juice will splash out of the cutting plate hole when grinding
the meat.
4. After use, turn off and unplug.

<When meat jammed inside of the head>

When meat does not come out from the cutting plate due to the jam of bones or
other hard ingredients, follow the below steps to release it.

(@ Turn off and wait until the motor has stopped completely.

(@ Hold on to the motor housing then press and hold the Reverse button for a few
seconds.

(Do not hold it for more than 5 seconds.) Then release it.
® If prohibited ingredients are used, remove them. Unplug and disassemble the parts by

reversing steps on “To Assemble” from 2-5 of page EN7 to remove ingredients in the
head.

® Assemble the parts again and continue grinding meat.
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How to Use the Sausage Attachment - For MK-GX1710 only

Meat should be ground and seasoned before making sausage links. (See page EN8 “How
to Grind Meat”.)

Attach the coarse cutting plate to the grinder. For finer textured sausages, use the fine
cutting plate.

Disassemble by reversing steps on “To Assemble” from 3 - 5 of page EN7 to remove the
cutting plate and the cutting blade.

4 Place seasoned meat into the
hopper plate and
press it through

1 Place the kubbe
attachment B and the
sausage attachments

onto the feed screw | ] grinder with the
shaft together, fitting @f@ food pusher.

the protrusions in the Stuff the casing
slots. naturally with little

resistance as the

sausage comes

out of the spout.

To make a link, pinch at desired

length and press the sausage

meat back a little. Then twist 3 -

4 times. Pinch the next sausage

and twist the sausage in the

opposite direction 3-4 times to

secure the link.

When the casing is filled, tie

securely at the end with a string.

» Never push the food mixture into the
grinder with your fingers. Always use
the food pusher.

» When the meat is forced into the

2 Screw the cap into the head firmly
in clockwise direction.
Place the hopper plate on the head
and fix it into position.
Set the unit on a firm surface.
* The air vents at the
bottom should be kept
free and not blocked.

casing too tightly, the sausage is
3 Cut the casing into 60 or 90 cm likely to break immediately.
lengths. If necessary, prick tiny holes at the
Put and gather all of the casing end of the casings to let air escape.

over the sausage attachments

except the last 10-15 cm as shown 5
in the illustration. Plug in, then After use, turn off and unplug.

turn on.
=

10-15cm { ~—Casing
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How to Make Kubbe

Recipe
(Stuffing)* (Outer shell)
Mutton 100 g Lean meat* 450 g
Olive oil 11/2 tablespoons Flour 150 - 200 g
Onion (cut finely) 1 1/2 tablespoons Allspice 1 teaspoon
Allspice 1/3 teaspoon Nutmeg 1 teaspoon
Salt 1/2 teaspoon Powdered red pepper a pinch
Flour 1 1/2 tablespoons Pepper dash
@ Grind mutton once or twice. Grind meat three times and mix all
@ Fry onion until brown and add minced ingredients together in a bowl.

mutton, allspice, salt and flour. * More meat and less flour for outer shell

@3 Grind the mixture three times. creates better consistency and taste.

* Stuffing and lean meat should be ground and seasoned. (See page EN8 "How to Grind
Meat".) Attach the coarse cutting plate to the grinder. For finer textured kubbe, use the fine
cutting plate.

For making the cylindrical outer shell, disassemble by reversing steps on “To Assemble" from 3-5 of
page EN7 to remove the cutting plate and the cutting blade.

3 Place seasoned lean
meat (already ground)
into the hopper plate
and press it through
grinder with the food

pusher.

Pinch at desired length to make
a short cylindrical outer shell.
After use, switch off and unplug.

1 Place the kubbe
attachments A and B
onto the feed screw
shaft together, fitting
the protrusions in
the slots.

4 Form kubbe as illustrated below
and deep fry.

2 Screw the cap into the
head firmly in
clockwise direction. 7

« Do not over tighten. @ \

* The air vents at the
bottom should be kept free
and not blocked.

Plug in, then turn on. Stuffing —&8 ]

Cylindrical _
outer shell
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______________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

e Before detaching parts, make sure the motor has stopped completely, then
disconnect the plug from the outlet.

e Clean the parts thoroughly after every use. Keep all parts clean and dry always.

e Do not use benzine, thinner, bleach, alcohol, nylon face of sponge, metal
brushes or polish powder etc.

e Do not put in the dishwasher.

To Disassemble

Disassemble by reversing steps from 1 - 5 of page EN7 "To Assemble".

If it is hard to remove the
cap, place a screwdriver
(not provided) between
the protrusions and

If it is hard to remove

the cutting plate, place a
screwdriver (not provided)
between the cutting plate and

unscrew. the head as illustrated and
lift up.
Cleaning
PR
&
T
Running Water| v v v v 4 4 4 X
Dishwasher b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 X
Well-wrung
Damp Cloth X X 4 v % v v v
Brush v 4 4 v v v X X
Scouring Pad| X b 4 } 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4
Soft Sponge b 4 X v v (4 v b 4 v
Rubbing a little vegetable oil after washing Wipe .Oﬁ any dirt
X - or stains with
Note and drying will help prevent them from -
. . a clean damp
rusting and keep them lubricated. cloth
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Running Water v 4 v v v v b 4

Dishwasher b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4

[‘?ﬁ:;)wé‘f:g v v v v v v v

Brush X X X X v v X

Scouring Pad b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4

Soft Sponge v 4 v 4 v 4 4
Note Wash each part in cold or_lukewarm water with a soft sponge. Rinse and

dry thoroughly before storing.

Storing

Power Plug and Power Cord
1) Place attachments one by one in the 2) Place the food pusher into the hopper
order shown below. plate opening.

(For MK-GX1710 only)
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Problem

The appliance does
not turn on.

There is abnormal
noise or vibration
increases.

The appliance
stopped suddenly.

The switch does not
turn.

The feed screw is
not turning even

the motor is on.

Troubleshooting

Before calling for service, please check through this section.

Cause and Action

The plug is disconnected.
— Insert the plug into outlet firmly.

The ingredient is too hard or contain bone which hard
to grind.
— Turn off and press the reverse button to remove the
ingredients.

The Circuit Breaker Protection is activated.
e Prohibited ingredients are used.
e The volume of ingredients is too large.
® The ingredients are too hard.
— See "Circuit Breaker Protection" (P. ENG).

This is a malfunction.
— Please contact the Service Centre for repair.

Specifications
Model No. MK-GX1710 | MK-GX1700
Power Supply 220-240V ~ 50-60 Hz

Power Consumption

245-290 W

Dimension (Approx.)
(W x D x H)

290 x 163 x 358 mm

Mass (Approx.)

4.0 kg 3.5kg

Attachments

Cutting Plates (3 types),
Cutting Blade, Sausage
Attachment, Kubbe
Attachment A and B

Cutting Plates (3 types),
Cutting Blade, Kubbe
Attachment Aand B
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Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit Panasonic.

® Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions pour utiliser le produit correctement
et en toute sécurité.

® Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez préter attention aux « Consignes de sécurité » et
aux « Informations importantes » (P. FR2 - FR5) du présent mode d’emploi.

® \euillez conserver les instructions pour une utilisation future.

® Panasonic décline toute responsabilité en cas de mauvaise utilisation de
I'appareil ou tout manquement aux présentes consignes.

Consignes de sécurité
Informations importantes....

Noms des piéces et iNStructions ..........cccccviniiiiinin FR5
Protection par diSjonCteur.........ccccciicieriinn e —————— FR6
Avant I'utilisation ..o ——————— FR6
Mode d'@MPIOi ..ccovuieiieiiirr s ————— FR8
APres I'utilisation ... FR11
[ 7= =T T - T = FR13
Caractéristiques techniques .........cccoiririniir i ——— FR13

. ” mwg 7 \/
COhSIgneS de secu"te suivre ces instructions.

Pour réduire le risque de blessures, de choc électrique et d’incendie, veuillez

respecter les instructions suivantes:

M Les signaux suivants indiquent le degré de danger et de blessure potentiels si
I'appareil est mal utilisé.

. Indique un danger potentiel pouvant
/I\AVERTISSEMENT * entrainer des blessures graves ou la mort.
. Indique un danger potentiel susceptible de causer
&ATTENTION ' des blessures ou dommages matériels mineurs.

M Les symboles sont classifiés et expliqués comme suit.

Ce symbole indique une Ce symbole indique les
interdiction. conditions préalables a suivre.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, d'incendie consécutif a un
courtcircuit, de fumée, de bralure ou de blessure.

@ Ne pas laisser les nourrissons et les enfants jouer avec le matériel d'emballage.
(Cela peut causer un étouffement.)
® Ne pas endommager le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise.
=» Contactez le centre de service Panasonic pour toute inspection ou réparation.
® Ne pas endommager le cordon ou la fiche d'alimentation.
Les actions suivantes sont strictement prohibées:
Modifier, toucher ou placer a cété d’éléments chauffants ou de surfaces
chaudes, courber, torsader, tirer, suspendre / tirer sur des bords
tranchants, mettre des objets lourds sur le dessus, mettre en paquet le
cordon d’alimentation ou porter I'appareil avec le cordon d’alimentation.
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A AVERTISSEMENT

O

Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, d’'incendie consécutif a un
courtcircuit, de fumée, de brllure ou de blessure.

@ Ne pas brancher ou débrancher la prise avec les mains mouillées.
@ Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé
(e) ou si la prise n’est pas correctement branchée a la prise murale.
Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par
le fabricant, son réparateur agréé ou une autre personne qualifiée afin
d’éviter tout danger.
Insérer la prise fermement.
® Ne pas immerger I'appareil dans I’eau et ne pas I’éclabousser avec de I'eau
et / ou un autre liquide.
@ Ne pas faire fonctionner I'appareil lorsque le cordon d'alimentation est enroulé.
® Ne pas insérer d'ingrédients avec les mains. Utiliser le poussoir a aliments.
® Ne jamais retirer ou fixer le plateau amovible, la téte ou I'écrou
lorsque le moteur est en marche.

@ Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants, des personnes

aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales diminuées, ou des

personnes qui manquen d’expérience et de connaissances, sauf sous la

surveillance d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité et capable de les
guider dans l'utilisation de cet appareil.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés et ne doivent pas jouer prés de I'appareil.
® Conservez I'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants.
® Epoussetez la prise régulierement.

Débrancher la prise, et la nettoyer avec un chiffon sec.
@ Arrétez I'appareil immédiatement et débranchez-le si ce dernier
cesse de fonctionner correctement.

p. ex. pour quelque chose d’anormal ou une panne:

e La prise et le cordon d’alimentation chauffent de maniére anormale.

e L'alimentation de I'appareil cesse de fonctionner.

e Le corps principal est déformé, présente des détériorations visibles ou
est anormalement chaud
Il'y a une odeur désagréable.

[l se produit un bruit de rotation anormal pendant I'utilisation.

e Il y a une autre anomalie ou panne.

Contactez le centre de service Panasonic pour toute inspection ou réparation.
@ S’assurer que la tension indiquée sur I’étiquette de I'appareil
correspond a votre alimentation locale.

Eviter également de brancher d’autres appareils a la méme prise murale pour

empécher une surchauffe électrique. Cependant, si vous connectez un certain

nombre de prises, assurez-vous que la puissance totale ne dépasse pas la
puissance nominale de la prise murale.

@ Faites particuliérement attention aux mains ou aux doigts des
enfants car ils sont petits et peuvent étre entrainés dans la téte ou
les orifices de la grille de coupe.
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COI‘]Signes de Sécurité Veuillez vous assurer de

\Vre ces |nstruction

A ATTENTION

Pour éviter les fuites électriques, les chocs électriques, les incendies causés
par un court-circuit, les bralures, les blessures ou les dommages matériels.

@ N’utilisez pas I’appareil aux endroits suivants:
® e Sur les surfaces irréguliéres, les tapis ou les nappes etc.
e Les endroits ou il peut étre éclaboussé par de I'eau ou prés d’une
source de chaleur.
e Preés d’eaux libres telles que des baignoires, éviers ou autres
récipients.

e Prés d'un mur ou d'un meuble.
=» Placer I'appareil sur un plan de travail ferme, sec, propre et plat.

® Ne pas démonter I'appareil et ne rien placer (par ex. un doigt, une cuillére,
une fourchette, etc.) dans I'appareil pendant son fonctionnement.

® Ne pas remplacer les piéces de I'appareil par des piéces de
rechange non originales.

® Ne pas porter I'appareil en tenant le cordon d'alimentation ou le
plateau amovible. Lorsque vous transportez I'appareil, veillez a
tenir le bloc moteur a deux mains.

® Ne pas insérer d'objet dans les orifices de ventilation et les fentes
de I'appareil.

® Ne pas utiliser d'ingrédients inappropriés tels qu'indiqués dans ce
mode d'emploi. (P. FR6)

® Ne pas faire fonctionner plus de 15 minutes a la fois. Lorsque vous
utilisez la fonction de marche arriére, ne pas la faire fonctionner
plus de 5 secondes.

@ Débrancher la prise d’alimentation lorsque I’appareil ne fonctionne
pas.

@ Assurez-vous de bien débrancher I’appareil en la tenant par la
prise. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon d’alimentation.

@ Attention a ne pas trébucher sur ou s’emméler les pieds dans le
cordon d’alimentation pendant I'utilisation.

@ Il convient de prendre des précautions lors de la manipulation de la
lame tranchante et des plaques de coupe et lors du nettoyage. Ne
pas nettoyer les lames et les plaques de coupe a mains nues.

® Toujours débrancher I'appareil s'il est laissé sans surveillance et
avant de le monter, le démonter, le déplacer ou le nettoyer.

@ Eteindre I'appareil et le débrancher avant de changer les accessoires ou
d'approcher les piéces qui bougent pendant I'utilisation.

@ Assurez-vous de nettoyer I’appareil, en particulier les surfaces en contact
avec les aliments apreés utilisation. (P. FR11 « Apreés ['utilisation »)

@ Ce produit est destiné aux particuliers uniquement.

.~
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Informations importantes

® Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a I'extérieur.

® Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a des fins commerciales.

® Ne pas broyer des ingrédients durs tels que des os, des noix ou de la viande congelée.
® Ne pas laisser tomber I'appareil ou ses accessoires pour éviter de 'endommager.

® Ne pas enrouler le cordon d'alimentation autour du bloc moteur.

® Veiller a ce que les piéces ou les accessoires soient bien fixés avant de les utiliser.

® Ne pas faire fonctionner l'appareil sans ingrédients.

Noms des piéces et instructions

@—Couverele du poussoir a aliments
rm----- Accessoires -------- .
@—Coﬁret de rangement

(sert au rangement des plaques de découpe)
Outil de nettoyage

(sert au nettoyage des plaques de coupe a petits et
moyens trous)

i Accessoire Accessoire
1 pour saucisses pour Kibbé B

1 (pour le MK-GX1710 uniquement)
é ’

Accessoire
Grille de coupe *1 pour Kibbé A

(gros trous)

Bouton de marche arriére
Indicateur de
puissance
Bouton
r—Marche/Arrét

Ouverture

\ Lame de coupe *1

Grille de coupe \ |

*1 (moyen) \‘ N
0o, - -
QP

d'alimentation

loc moteur

Vis e e e .
d'alimentation Surface de coupe
Le surface de coupe doit étre
orienté vers la grille de coupe
pour que la viande soit hachée.

A} .
v Grille de coupe

N, ™1 (petits trous)

AY
AY

z \
Ecrou

*1 La découpe des aliments est assurée par les grilles et la lame de coupe.
*2 La forme de la prise peut varier selon les régions ou les pays.
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Protection par disjoncteur

Si le disjoncteur arréte automatiquement le moteur en raison d'une surcharge, suivez les
étapes ci-dessous :

1 Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrét pour réinitialiser le disjoncteur.

2 Débranchez et démontez les piéces en suivant dans le sens inverse les
étapes 2 a 5 de la section « Assemblage » a la page FR7 pour retirer les
ingrédients de la téte.

3 Assemblez a nouveau les piéces et continuez a hacher la viande en la
poussant lentement.

Remarque :
e | e disjoncteur ne se réenclenche pas si la température ambiante est supérieure a
40 °C. Dans ce cas, veuillez placer I'appareil dans une piece dont la température est
inférieure a 35 °C et attendre qu'il refroidisse.

Avant 'utilisation

Nettoyez toutes les piéces détachées avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiere fois
ou lorsque vous ne l'avez pas utilisé pendant un certain temps, puis assemblez-les en
vous assurant qu'elles sont bien fixées. (P. FR8 « Mode d'emploi » et P. FR11 « Aprés
l'utilisation »)

Précautions d’utilisation

o Ne pas broyer des ingrédients durs tels que des os, des noix ou de la viande
congelée. (lls peuvent entrainer un blocage de I'appareil)

e Ne pas broyer de gingembre et d'autres ingrédients a fibres dures. (lls ne
seront pas broyés)

e Ne pas faire fonctionner plus de 15 minutes a la fois. (Ceci peut provoquer un
dysfonctionnement)

e Lorsque vous utilisez la fonction de marche arriére, ne pas la faire fonctionner
plus de 5 secondes. (Ceci peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement)

e Pour éviter tout blocage, ne pas pousser les ingrédients avec une pression
trop forte.
Si I'appareil se bloque parce que des ingrédients durs sont logés sur la vis
d'alimentation ou la lame de coupe, éteignez-le immédiatement et nettoyez-le.
Lorsque le disjoncteur s'active, éteignez I'appareil.
(Voir la page FR8 « Quand de la viande se coince a l'intérieur de la téte ».)

e Ne fixez pas la lame et la grille de coupe lorsque vous utilisez les accessoires
pour Kibbé et pour saucisses.

e Le disjoncteur peut étre activé facilement lors du broyage d'ingrédients
volumineux ou durs, mais c'est normal.
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Assemblage

Débranchez I'appareil lors de son assemblage. Avant de brancher l'appareil, veillez a ce
que le bouton Marche/Arrét soit éteint.

1 Assemblez la téte sur I'ouverture 4 Placez la grille de coupe
du boitier du bloc moteur. souhaitée sur la lame de coupe en
plagant les ergots dans les fentes.

* Saisissez la téte
comme indiqué
dans l'illustration et
poussez-le a fond
dans l'ouverture,
puis tournez-le dans
le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu'a ce que vous
entendiez un clic.

* Lorsque la téte
est correctement
assemblée, le bouton
de verrouillage se
désenclenche.

« Si la grille de coupe
n'est pas réglée
correctement, du
jus de viande peut
s'écouler autour
de l'arbre dans
I'ouverture du bloc
moteur.

Si c'est le cas,
nettoyez I'arbre dans
I'ouverture du bloc
moteur a l'aide d'un
chiffon bien essoré.

2 Placez la vis d'alimentation dans 5 Vissez fermement I'écrou sur la

la téte, I'extrémité longue en téte dans le sens des aiguilles
premier, en tournant léegérement d'une montre. Placez le plateau
la vis d'alimentation jusqu'a ce amovible sur la téte et fixez-le en
qu'elle soit placée dans la fente position. Posez I'appareil sur un
de la téte. support stable.
* Sila vis * Les orifices

d'alimentation d'aération situés en

n'est pas réglée \all, bas doivent rester

correctement, elle ne W libres de toute

tourne pas. obstruction.

3 Placez la lame de coupe sur
I'arbre de la vis d'alimentation, la
lame étant orientée vers I'avant,
comme illustré.

+ La surface de coupe
doit étre orientée vers

la grille de coupe lors
de la mise en place, K/
sinon la viande ne

sera pas hachée.
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Mode d’emploi

. Comment hacher la viande

Coupez la viande en morceaux de fagon a ce qu’elle s’insére
facilement dans I'ouverture du plateau amovible.
Branchez I’appareil, puis allumez-le.
3. Placez les ingrédients sur la plateau amovible et introduisez-
les dans I'ouverture.
* Pour ce faire, utilisez le poussoir a aliments.
* Tenez le plateau amovible d’'une main lorsque vous utilisez le
poussoir a aliments.
* |l est probable que du jus éclabousse I'orifice de la grille de
coupe lors du hachage de la viande.
4. Apres utilisation, éteignez et débranchez I’appareil.

N

<Quand la viande se coince a l'intérieur de la téte>

Lorsque la viande ne sort pas de la grille de coupe en raison de la présence d'os
ou d'autres ingrédients durs, suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour la libérer.

@ Eteignez I'appareil et attendez que le moteur soit complétement arrété.

@ Tenez ensuite le bloc moteur et appuyez sur le bouton de marche arriére pendant
quelques secondes.
(Ne la maintenez pas pendant plus de 5 secondes.) Puis relachez-le.

® Si des ingrédients inappropriés sont utilisés, retirez-les. Débranchez et démontez les
piéces en suivant dans le sens inverse les étapes 2 a 5 de la section « Assemblage »
a la page FR7 pour retirer les ingrédients de la téte.

@ Assemblez a nouveau les piéces et continuez a hacher la viande.

FR8



Comment utiliser I'accessoire pour saucisses - Pour le MK-GX1710 uniquement

La viande doit étre hachée et préparée avant la fabrication de saucisses. (Voir la page FR8
« Comment hacher la viande ».)

Fixez la grille de coupe a gros trous sur le broyeur. Pour des saucisses a la texture plus
fine, utilisez la grille de coupe a petits trous.

Démontez en suivant dans le sens inverse les étapes 3 a 5 de la section

« Assemblage » a la page FRY pour retirer la grille et la lame de coupe.

4 Placez la viande
préparée dans le
plateau amovible

; et pressez-la dans

1 Placez I'accessoire
pour Kibbé B et les D
acce_ssoires pour ,
saucisses sur l'arbre [\
de la vis d'alimentation @ots
en insérant les ergots
dans les fentes.

le broyeur a I'aide
du poussoir a
aliments.
Continuez de remplir le boyau
sans trop de pression a mesure
que la saucisse sort du bec.
Pour faire une séparation entre
deux saucisses, pincez a la
longueur désirée et poussez
légérement la chair a saucisse
vers l'arriére. Faites ensuite 3 a
4 torsions. Pincez la saucisse
suivante et tournez-la3 a 4

fois dans le sens inverse pour
assurer la séparation.

Une fois le boyau rempli, fermez-
le solidement a I'extrémité a
I'aide d'une ficelle.

* Ne poussez jamais les aliments dans
le broyeur avec vos doigts. Utilisez
toujours le poussoir a aliments.

« Si la viande est forcée dans le boyau

2 Vissez fermement I'écrou sur la
téte dans le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre.

Placez le plateau amovible sur la
téte et fixez-le en position.
Posez I'appareil sur un support
stable.

* Les orifices d'aération
situés en bas doivent
rester libres de toute
obstruction.

3 Coupez le boyau en longueurs de
60 ou 90 cm.

Placez et rassemblez tout le
boyau sur les attaches de la
saucisse, sauf les 10-15 derniers
centimeétres, comme indiqué sur
I'illustration. Branchez I'appareil,

puis allumez-le.

10-15cm { — Boyau

de maniére trop dense, celui-ci risque
de se déchirer.

Si nécessaire, faites de petits trous a
I'extrémité des boyaux pour laisser l'air
s'échapper.

5 Apreés utilisation, éteignez

I'appareil et débranchez-le.

FR9



Comment préparer du Kibbé

Recette
(Farce)*

(Enveloppe externe)

Mouton

Huile d'olive
Oignon (émincé)
Piment

Sel

Farine

100 g

1,5 cuillere a soupe
1,5 cuillere a soupe
1/3 de cuillere a café
1/2 de cuillere a café
1,5 cuillere a soupe

Viande maigre*
Farine

Piment

Noix de muscade
Paprika moulu
Poivre

450 g
150-200 g

1 cuillere a thé
1 cuillere a thé
une pincée

un peu

@ Broyez la viande de mouton une ou deux fois.

@ Faites revenir l'oignon jusqu'a ce qu'il soit
bien doré et ajoutez la viande de mouton
hachée, le piment, le sel et |a farine.

3 Broyez le mélange trois fois.

Broyez la viande trois fois et mélangez tous
les ingrédients dans un bol.

* Plus de viande et moins de farine pour

I'enveloppe extérieure donnent une
meilleure consistance et un meilleur godt.

* La farce et la viande maigre doivent étre hachées et condimentées. (Voir la page FR8
« Comment hacher la viande ».) Fixez la grille de coupe a gros trous sur le broyeur. Pour
un Kibbé a la texture plus fine, utilisez la grille de coupe a petits trous.

Pour préparer I'enveloppe externe cylindrique, démontez I'appareil en suivant dans le sens inverse les
étapes 3 a 5 de la section « Assemblage » a la page FRY7 pour retirer la grille et la lame de coupe.

1 Placez ensemble
les accessoires
pour Kibbé A et B
sur I'arbre de la vis
d'alimentation en
insérant les ergots
dans les fentes.

2 Vissez fermement
I'écrou sur la téte dans
le sens des aiguilles
d'une montre.

* Ne serrez pas trop fort.

* Les orifices d'aération
situés en bas doivent
rester libres de
toute obstruction.

Branchez I'appareil,
puis allumez-le.
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Placez la viande
préparée (déja hachée)
dans le plateau
amovible et pressez-la
dans le broyeur a I'aide
du poussoir a aliments.
Pincez a la longueur
désirée pour obtenir une enveloppe
externe cylindrique courte.

Aprés l'utilisation, éteignez
I'appareil et débranchez-le.

Formez les morceaux de Kibbé
comme illustré ci-dessous et
faites-le frire.

Farce —#
Enveloppe externe . F
cylindrique




Apreés l'utilisation

e Avant de retirer des piéces, assurez-vous que le moteur s'est complétement
arrété, puis débranchez la prise de la prise murale.

Nettoyez soigneusement les piéces aprés chaque utilisation. Gardez toujours
toutes les piéces propres et séches.

Ne pas utiliser de benzéne, de diluant, d'agent de blanchiment, d'alcool,
d'éponge abrasive, de brosses métalliques ou de poudre a polir, etc.

Ne pas mettre au lave-vaisselle.

Comment démonter

Démontez I'appareil en suivant dans le sens inverse les étapes 1 a 5 de la section
« Assemblage » a la page FR7.

Si I'écrou est difficile

a retirer, placez un

tournevis (non fourni)

entre les ergots et

dévissez.

S'il est difficile de retirer la
grille de coupe, placez un
tournevis (non fourni) entre la
grille et la téte comme illustré

et soulevez.
Nettoyage
S0
)
By
Eau courante 4 4 v 4 b 4
Lave-vaisselle| X b ¢ b 4 b 4 b ¢ b 4 X b 4
Chiffon humide | x v v v v v v
bien essoré
Brosse 4 4 v v 4 4 X X
Tampona | X X X X x x x
récurer
Eponge X X v v v v X v
douce
Essuyer toute
Frotter un peu d’huile végétale aprés saleté ou
le lavage et le séchage aidera a les tache avec
Remarque A : R - - .
empécher de rouiller et a les garder un chiffon
lubrifiés. propre et
humide.
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Apreés l'utilisation

Eau courante v v v v (4 4 b 4
Lave-vaisselle b 4 b 4 b 4 b 4 X
Chiffon
humide v (4 v (4 v (4 v
bien essoré
Brosse X b 4 b 4 X v v b 4
Tampon a X X X X X X X
récurer
Eponge v v v v v v v
douce
R Laver chaque piéce a I'eau froide ou tiede a I'aide d'une éponge douce.
emarque : . :
Rincer et sécher soigneusement avant de ranger.

Rangement

Prise et cordon d'alimentation
1) Placer les accessoires un par un dans
I'ordre indiqué ci-dessous.
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(Pour le MK-GX1710 uniguement)

2) Placer le poussoir a aliments dans
I'ouverture du plateau amovible.




Dépannage

Avant d'appeler le service aprés-vente, veuillez consulter cette section.

Probléme Cause et action

L'appareil ne La prise est débranchée.
s'allume pas. — Insérez fermement la prise dans la prise.

L'appareil vibre
de maniére
anormale ou est
anormalement
bruyant.

La viande ou le mélange en train d'étre haché est trop
dur ou contient des os qui sont difficiles a broyer.
— Eteignez et appuyez sur le bouton de marche arriére
pour retirer les ingrédients.

Le disjoncteur de protection est activé.
e Des ingrédients inappropriés ont été insérés dans
I'appareil.
e Un trop grand volume d'ingrédients a été insére.
® Les ingrédients sont trop durs.
— Voir la section « Protection par disjoncteur » (P. FR6).

L'appareil s'est
soudainement
arrété.

L'interrupteur ne

tourne pas.

La vis d'alimentation Ceci est un dysfonctionnement.

ne tourne pas, — Veuillez contacter service aprés-vente pour une
méme réparation

lorsque le moteur
est en marche.

Spécifications

N° de modéle MK-GX1710 | MK-GX1700
Alimentation 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz
électrique
Consommation
électrique
Dimension (Env.)
(Lx P xH)
Poids (Env.) 4,0 kg 3,5kg
Grille de coupe (3 sortes),
Lame de coupe, Accessoire

pour saucisses, Accessoire
pour Kibbé AetB

245-290 W

290 x 163 x 358 mm

Grille de coupe (3 sortes),
Lame de coupe, Accessoire
pour Kibbé AetB

Accessoires
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Panasonic
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MK-GX1710 -
MK-GX1700

Manufacturer: Panasonic Manufacturing (Xiamen) Co., Ltd.
NO.17 Chuangxin Road, Torch Hi-tech Industrial Development Zone,
Xiamen, Fujian, China
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* Importer: Panasonic Marketing Middle East & Africa FZE
Jebel Ali Dubai United Arab Emirates
* For GSO Member Countries
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Panasonic Manufacturing (Xiamen) Co., Ltd.

https://www.panasonic.com
© Panasonic Manufacturing (Xiamen) Co., Ltd. 2023
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